FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	09-10-6	2004		DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev 6-93)	09-10-2001 RE		SHEET	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the United States Patent			up attached original d	locuments or copies thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	t and Trademark Office	T	nd address of receiving	
	4-01	Z. Ivallie al	iu address of receivir	ig party(les).
		14200	ra Holdings Cor S.W. 72 <sup>nd</sup> Avenu d, OR 97281	
Additional conveying party(ies)	NO	1	1.3	<b>-4</b>
3. Nature of conveyance:  ASSIGNMENT				
Execution Date:  June 11, 2001		Additional n	ame(s) & address(es)	attached? NO
4. Application number(s) or patent nu	mber(s):	Additional	directs di didiressites	attached: 2.0
If this is being filed together with a	a new application, the	e execution da	ate of the application	is:
A. Patent Application Number(s):		B. Patent Number(s):		
09/849,760				
	Additional numb	 ers attached? <b>1</b> \	IO	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>			mber of applications/	
Marcus W Sprow		7. Total fee	(37 C.F.R. § 3.41):	\$40.00
Marcus W. Sprow  FOLEY & LARDNER  Firstar Center  777 East Wisconsin Avenue  Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367		X Check	Enclosed	
		Charge to deposit account		
		8. Deposit account number: 06-1447		
market, made make		T USE THIS SPACE		
<ol> <li>Statement and signature:         To the best of my knowledge a is a true copy of the original document fees which may be required in this man</li> </ol>	t. The Commissioner	r is hereby aut	thorized to charge an	
Marcus W. Sprow	17/1	in My		8/30/01
Name of person signing		Signature Reg. No. P48		Date
То	tal number of pages	including cov	er sheet, attachments	s, and document: 2
9/10/2001 LHUELLER 00000077 09849760				x this document is being le United States Postal

001.1071370.1

Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, on this 30 day of Assistant Commissioner FOLEY & LARDNER

By Eleva PATENTAL 2001

REEL: 012135 FRAME: 0001

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION NON-U.S. APPLICANT

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED INVENTOR(S), (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, has/have invented the invention described in an application entitled:

## **DOUBLE GEAR HEDGE SHEARS**

(indicate title of application as filed)

for Letters Patent of the Unit	ed States which:			
[ ] has been executed on ev [ x ] was filed as U.S. Serial	en date herewith; or No. 09/849760 filed on May	4, 2001.		
AND WHEREAS, Alterra Holdings Corporation, (Assignee)				
which is a:				
[ ] partnersh	r, other than a corporation			
having a principal place of business (address of Assignee) at:				
14200 S.W. 72nd Av Tigard, OR 97281	enue			
(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;				
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the aforesaid patent application, and the invention as described in the aforesaid application, in the United States and all countries and regions foreign thereto, together with any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all rights of priority thereof, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent issuing therefrom to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;				
AND HEREBY AGREES to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers deemed essential by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.				
<b>EXECUTED BY THE ASSIGNOR</b> on the date(s) shown below to be effective as of $\underline{\text{May 4}}$ , $\underline{2001}$ :				
Olayi Lindén (inventor's signature)	Björkkulla 10330 Billnäs; FINLAND  hene // 202/ (date signed)	yron decideron (witness)		
Markus Paloheimo	FIN-10330 Billnäs FINLAND			
(inventor's signature)	June 1 2001 (date signed)	Usm Sundestrant		
001 1004021 1	Page 1 of 1			

**RECORDED: 09/04/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 012135 FRAME: 0002